
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 
 

 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 

2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   Performance Indicators Quarter 3 2021/22 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Childrens’ Services 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 
  

5.   Vulnerable Pupil Panel Review –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 
  

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 41 - 56) 
  

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

8.   Questions  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Mrs Culley, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton, Snedker, Sowerby 
and Willis 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 21 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Ali, Mrs Culley, C L B Hughes, Renton, Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Lister, Lucas and Sowerby; Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay and 
John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Malcolm Frank, Carly Spence, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion), Nicola Davies 
(Early Years Project Officer), Helen Ellison (Head of Education Partnerships); Eleanor Marshall 
(Education Partnerships Officer) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
  

CYP33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES/NOTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON: 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes/Notes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 October, 20 December 2021; and 10 January 2022.  
 
In reference to Minute CYP19/Oct/21, it was acknowledged that Members comments in 
relation to specific reporting changes to the annual report at the meeting held on 25 October 
2021 had been taken on board and included in this annual report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes/Notes of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
October, 20 December 2021; and 10 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CYP35 REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEND) ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated to provide Members 
with an update on the progress to date in respect of the review of the Special Educational 
Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy 2017-2020. 
 
It was reported that although the Strategy does not form a part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework, it is a statutory requirement as required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 
for the Local Authority to prepare an Accessibility Strategy in relation to schools for which it 
is the responsible body; and to co
[...]
quested further information be brought to Members at a future date 
regarding demographical/community data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information and findings of the 2021/22 Childcare Sufficiency Review 
be noted. 
  

CYP37 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

approved work programme. 
 
Members also gave consideration to a request to carry out a review of the Vulnerable Pupil 
Panel including the relevant quad of aims. 
 
It was also reported that on 22 February, 2022 a virtual meeting had been arranged for 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to meet with young people from the Darlington Youth 
Partnership and Council of School Councils to discuss projects the Council are working on to 
try and capture the voice of children and young people from across Darlington. 
 
And on 11 February, 2022 the Head of Employment, Education and Skills, Tees Valley 
Combined Authority attended a joint briefing with Members of this Committee and the 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee to discuss the education and skills funding 
allocation as it relates to our authority and where specifically the spend is being focused.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That a review of the Vulnerable Pupil Panel be included in the work programme of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
25 April 2022 
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2021/22 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 
indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides mid-year performance information (October 2021 – December 
2021) in line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 
July 2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee 
regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
   

 
5. 10.8% of the children referred, by the end of Q3 2021/22, have been a re-referral to 

Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral. This is positively below 
the internal target of 18%. 
 

6. 100% of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100% of Children in Care (CiC) 
have an allocated social worker.  

 
7. During Q3 2021/22 no child has ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject 

to the plan for 2 or more years, we continue to positively perform below our target of 
5%. 

 
8. 92.1% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 

from the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, 
during Q3 2021/22. 

 
9. 100.0% of Children in Care (CiC) were allocated to a qualified social worker. 98.4% of the 

reviews have been completed within required timescales by the end of Q3 2021/22. 
 

10. The number of Children in Care (CiC) was 271 by the end of December 2021, which was 
a reduction when compared with the number of children at the end of December 2020 
(284). Work continues to safely reduce the number of children coming into care.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
11. 89.8% of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale during Q3 2021/22. This is 

in line with the target of 90%. 
 
12. 10.0% of our Children in Care, as of December 2021, have had 3 or more placements 

within the previous 12 months. This performance is in line with our internal target of 
10%.  
 

13. 73.5% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 
years) have been in their current placement continuously for at least 2 years. This 
performance is positively above our internal target of 68%. 
 

14. 6.1% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as of 
December 2021. This is a positive performance and below target of 10%. 

 
15. 82.7% of children due a review health assessment by December 2021 have had one 

completed.  80.4% of Children in Care, that were due a dental check assessment by 
December 2021 have had one completed.    
 

16. 17.6% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET) at the end 
of December 2021, which is positivity below target of 30% and 100.0% were in suitable 
accommodation. 

 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
17. Social workers completed 80.0% of the C&F assessments within timescale during Q3 

2021/22, which falls below our target of 90%, and is similar to the 85.4% completed in 
timescale for the same period last year.  
 

18. 67.7% of referrals were screened and completed within 1 day by the end of Q3 2021/22, 
below the target of 90% and 7.7% of the referrals took over 3 days to complete. The 
additional time taken to carry out contact enquiries is ensuring that all information is 
complete, and that children and families are being offered the right service at the right 
time.  
 

19. At the end of December 2021, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan 
for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 8.0%, 
above the 6% target, however this is a reduction from 9.8% as at the end of Q2 2021/22. 

 
20. 82.3% of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during Q3 

2021/22. This is below the target of 90%. 

 
Recommendation 
 
21. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is revi
[...]
rded during Q3 
2020/21 (75.6%), however with a similar number of children having their referral outcomed within 1 working day. We have experienced a rise in referrals 
taking longer than 3 working days to complete, currently above the 5% target with 7.7%. 

Re-Referrals: Re-referrals continue to remain low with 26 children, from 17 families, being re-referred to social care during Q3 2021/22. Year to date this 
equates to 10.8% of our referrals during this period having been repeated within 12 months. This is below the internal target of 18%. 

Building Stronger Families: 165 Early Help Assessments have been completed during Q3 2021/22. 

Missing: 14 Children in Care (CiC) were reported missing during Q3 2021/22 with a total of 64 episodes. Where children are looked after by other authorities 
but cared for in Darlington, the ERASE Team have been alerted and provided with relevant information to ensure that the young people have been 
appropriately placed. 

Children & Families Assessments: 245 children had a single assessment carried out during Q3 2021/22. 

C&F Timeliness: Social workers completed 80.0% of the C&F assessments within timescale during Q3 2021/22. This is below our target of 90% and gives a 
year-to-date completion percentage of 84.6% which is similar to the 85.4% completed in timescale for the same period last year. 

Section 47 enquiries: 79 section 47 enquires were started during Q3 2021/22 involving 157 children. This is an increase when compared to previous years, 
but in line with the increase in Strategies held this quarter. 

Child Protection Conference Timeliness:  92.1% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days from the strategy meeting / 
section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, during Q3 2021/22.  

Child Protection Plans: 89 children were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) as at the end of December 2021. This is comparable to the 88 children who 
were subject to CP at the end of December 2020. Darlington currently has a 39.5 rate per 10,000 population for children subject to a CPP. 

100.0% of CP cases were allocated to a social worker and all the CP reviews were carried out in timescale. During Q3 2021/22 there were no children ceasing 

Q3 2021-22 Performance Summary 

Scrutiny 

Page 2 of 25

P
age 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 CP who had been subject to the plan for 2 or more years. At the end of December 2021, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for a 
second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 8.0%, above the 6% target although this is down on the 9.8% by the end of Q2 
2021/22. 
 
Child Protection Statutory visits: 82.3% of children received a statutory Child Protection (CP) visit during Q3 2021/22 within 10 working days, this is below 
our target of 90%. 
 
Children in Care: 271 children were in care as of December 2021, which is a reduction to the number of children (284) that were in care as of December 2020.  
During Q3 2021/22 a total of 26 children came into the care of the DBC and a total of 21 children ceased to be in care.  
 
Children in Care Reviews: 100.0% of Children in Care (CiC) were allocated to a qualified social worker. 98.4% of the reviews have been completed within 
required timescales by the end of Q3 2021/22. 
 
Children in Care Statutory visits: 89.8% of statutory visits for Children in Care (CiC) were completed in timescale during Q3 2021/22. This is in line with our 
internal target of 90%. 
 
Children in Care Placements: 10.0% of Children in Care (CiC), as of December 2021, have had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 months. This is at 
the internal target of 10%.  73.5% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) have been in their current 
placement continuously for at least 2 years. This is positively above our target of 68.0%.  6.1% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles 
away from home as of December 2021, which is positively below our target of 10.0%. This relates to young people who have been placed in residential care 
due to their disability / placed with family / or placed for adoption, and this provision was not available within 20 miles.  
 
Initial Health Assessments: 91.3% of children newly in care were seen by CDDFT within their timescale of 20 days during Q3 2021/22. 
 
Health and Dental Reviews: 82.7% of children due a review health assessment by December 2021 have had one completed.  80.4% of Children in Care, that 
were due a dental check assessment by December 2021 have had one completed.   The percentage of children who have refused their medical checks has 
continued to decrease through the year, with 3.6% refusing their health review and 2.9% refusing their dental review.  Although they are refusing, they are 
continually reminded of the benefits of having a check-up and encouraged to take part.    
 
Care Leavers: 100.0% of care leavers were in suitable accommodation at the end of December 2021. The percentage of care leavers who were Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET) continues to be positively below the target set of 30% at 17.6% at the end of December 2021. 

Page 3 of 25

P
age 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 022 CSC 026

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed 
within 1 

working day.

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed in 
over 3 

working days.

Target 90% 5%
Apr-21 70.0 6.0
May-21 72.5 0.7
Jun-21 61.7 15.0
Jul-21 77.6 0.0
Aug-21 63.3 6.3
Sep-21 66.0 10.4
Oct-21 61.5 8.4
Nov-21 59.6 9.6
Dec-21 76.7 5.6
Jan-22 0.0 0.0
Feb-22 0.0 0.0
Mar-22 0.0 0.0
2018/19 98.2 0.0
2019/20 86.8 1.6
2020/21 77.7 4.7
2021/22 67.7% 7.7%AN

N
U

AL
 

TR
EN

D

REFERRALS - TIMELINESS

DEFINITION Percentage of referrals completed within 1 working day and over 3 working days. Referrals completed within 1 working day indicates that decisions regarding 
the services required are 
[...]
6 of 25

P
age 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Ep. Child. Ep. Child.
Apr-21 8 5 1 1
May-21 15 7 1 1
Jun-21 30 10 5 1
Jul-21 16 7 1 1
Aug-21 25 6 5 1
Sep-21 24 10 5 2
Oct-21 35 8
Nov-21 15 8
Dec-21 14 9
Jan-22 0
Feb-22 0
Mar-22 0

2018/19 199 36 43 10
2019/20 129 24 32 10
2020/21 107 30 15 4
2021/22 182 28 18 2

The number of episodes of children reported missing in Darlington who are a Child in Care (CiC).										
IN

 M
O

N
TH

 P
ER

FO
RM

AN
CE

14 Children in Care (CiC) were reported missing during Q3 2021/22 with a total of 64 episodes. Where children are looked after by other 
authorities but cared for in Darlington, the ERASE Team have been alerted and provided with relevant information to ensure that the young 
people have been appropriately placed.  

MISSING EPISODES

DEFINITION
PE

RF
O

RM
AN

CE
  A

N
AL

YS
IS

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D 

   
  c

hi
ld

 
co

un
te

d 
on

ce

Number of missing 
relating to Children in 

Care with DBC

Of which are in a 
placement more than 
20 miles from home

CSC 246

Page 7 of 25

P
age 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 036

Number of 
children & 
families 

assessments 
completed year 

to date

CSC 036: Number of children & families assessments completed year to date

Apr-21 24
May-21 73
Jun-21 135
Jul-21 189
Aug-21 236
Sep-21 293
Oct-21 377
Nov-21 469
Dec-21 538
Jan-22 0
Feb-22 0
Mar-22 0

2018/19 1,025
2019/20 950
2020/21 692
2021/22 538AN

N
U

AL
 

TR
EN

D

ASSESSMENTS

DEFINITION Monthly and cumulative number of Children & Families assessments completed.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 
AN

AL
YS

IS

245 children had a C&F assessment completed in Q3 2021/22; an increase compared with 215 assessments completed in Q3 
2020/21. 

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

18/19 19/20 20/21 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

N
um

Actual Last Year

Page 8 of 25

P
age 18



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

ASSESSMENTS - TIMELI
[...]
 assessment 
and an adequate choice of placements to meet the varied needs of different children are essential if appropriate stable placements are to be made.  Inappropriate placements 
often break down and lead to frequent moves.  Nevertheless, the circumstances of some individual children will require 3 or more separate placements during a year if they 
and others are to be kept safe.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 A
N

AL
YS

IS 10.0% of Children in Care, as at December 2021, have had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 months. This is at internal target (10.0%), and 
above the 6.7% as at December 2020.

Currently, 73.5% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) have been in their current placement continuously 
for at least 2 years. This is a lower percentage compared with December 2020 (76.1%) but still positively above the 68% target. 

6.1% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at December 2021. This is positively below target of 10% and that of 
December 2020 (7.4%). All these placements have been confirmed by team managers to be appropriate for the child enabling them to have the best support 
either with family links or specialised care.

CSC 228: % Children in Care with 3 or more placements moves during last 12 months

CSC 229: % Children in Care who have been in their current placement for 2 or more years

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

CSC 230: % Children in Care placed 20 miles or more away from home

0

5

10

15

20

18/19 19/20 20/21 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

0

50

100

18/19 19/20 20/21 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

0

10

20

18/19 19/20 20/21 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

Page 21 of 25

P

[...]
DREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
25 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
VULNERABLE PUPIL PANEL REVIEW 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To share with Members the work and impact of the Darlington Vulnerable Pupil Panel, a 

multi-agency panel, of which the Local Authority is a part.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Vulnerable Pupil Panel (VPP) was created in 2019 to replace the previous 

arrangements of the Schools Behaviour and Attendance Partnership (SBAP).  Since its 
inception the VPP has formed a dynamic multi-agency partnership which aims to avoid 
children disengaging from education due to any cause.  
 

3. The VPP supports the Local Authority with the discharge of its statutory duties related to 
Fair Access admissions, and exclusions. 

 
4. In the lifetime of the VPP there has been a reduction in permanent exclusion and 

persistent absence and the gap between all children and vulnerable groups has also 
reduced for both metrics. 

   
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) The contents of this report are noted by committee members. 

 
(b) The Local Authority continues to support the operation of the Vulnerable Pupil Panel. 

 
(c) Local partner agencies are encouraged to continue to support the work of the 

Vulnerable Pupil Panel. 
 

 
Tony Murphy 

Assistant Director of Education & Inclusion 
 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Background Papers 
 
Vulnerable Pupil Panel Protocol 
 
Calvin Kipling: Extension 5581 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Reduction of antisocial behaviour and increased 
engagement in education 

Health and Wellbeing  
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

No direct impact 

Diversity Reducing impact of education disengagement by 
vulnerable groups 

Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected Disadvantaged children of statutory school age 
Budget and Policy Framework  DSG High Needs Block  
Key Decision No 
Urgent Decision No 
Council Plan Children and Young Peoples Plan 
Efficiency  
Impact on Lo
[...]
 of multiphase meeting has enabled families 
to be considered in the round and the impacts considered by a number of schools at once.  
It has also promoted continuity of relationships with children and families with primary 
colleagues and facilitated transition arrangements. 
 
 

Page 40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 APRIL 2022 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the 2021/22 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations 
and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure. 
(Appendix 2) 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. Members are requested to note the work programme and consider any additional items 

which they may wish to include. 
 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Allison Hill  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the Health 
and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity
[...]
t 5 Apr 2022 

Tees Valley Energy Recovery 
Facility 

Cabinet 5 Apr 2022 

Schedule of Transactions - April Cabinet 5 Apr 2022 
Council Chamber Refurbishment Cabinet 3 May 2022 
Restoration of Locomotion No 1 
Replica 

Cabinet 3 May 2022 

Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
Accessibility Strategy 2021/24 

Cabinet 3 May 2022 

Housing Management Policy Cabinet 14 Jun 2022 
Public Space Protection Order – 
Darlington Town Centre 

Cabinet 14 Jun 2022 

Representation on Other Bodies 
2022/23 

Cabinet 14 Jun 2022 

Collection of Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Rent 2021-22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Council Plan Performance Report 
2021/22 – Quarters 3 and 4 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Page 55



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

- 2 - 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Outturn 21/22 
Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring 
2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
2020/21 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual 
Report 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2022
	4 Performance Indicators Quarter 3 2021/22
	Children's Performance Report - Scrutiny Q3 21 22
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing
	Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers
	EHA started.pdf
	EHA started



	5 Vulnerable Pupil Panel Review
	Tony Murphy Assistant Director of Education & Inclusion

	6 Work Programme
	Purpose of the Report
	Summary
	Assistant Director Law and Governance
	Background Papers

	Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), C L B Hughes, Renton, Snedker, Sowerby and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Mrs Culley, Lister and Lucas, Carly Spence, Tim Fisher, 
Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Tony Murphy (Head of Education 
and Inclusion), Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and Calvin Kipling (Virtual 
Head Teacher) 
 
  

CYP38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP39 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21 February, 2022. 
 
With regard to Minute CYP36/Feb/22, Councillor C Hughes requested that an amendment be 
made to the Minutes to reflect that a request had been made by Members for an assurance 
that in relation to Parkside Nursery funding and space issues, referred to in the submitted 
report, the Assistant Director of Education report back to Members the position regarding 
the Nursery at a future meeting of Scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED – That, with the exception to the amendment to CYP36/Feb/22,  the Minutes of 
the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  

CYP40 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2021/22 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide  Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 3 (October 2021 to December 2021) performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 
and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 10.8 per cent of the children referred during this quarter had been re-
referred to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral which was 
positively below the internal target of 18 per cent; 100 per cent of children with a Child 
Protection (CP) plan and 100 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had an allocated social worker; 
no child had ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the plan for two or 
more years, and continue to positively perform below the target of five per cent; 92.1 per 
cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences were held within 15 working days from the 
strategy meeting/Section 47 being initiated during this quarter; the number of Children in 
Care (CiC) was 271 by the end of December 2021, which was a reduction when compared 
with the number of children at the end of December 2020 (284) and work continues to safely 
reduce the number of children coming into care; 100 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had 
been allocated a qualified social worker and 98.4 per cent of the reviews had been 
completed within the required timescales; 89.8 per cent of statutory CiC visits were 
completed within timescale during Q3 in line with the target of 90 per cent; 10.0 per cent of 
our Children in Care, as of December 2021, had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 
months and performance was positively below the internal target of 10 per cent; 73.5 per 
cent of Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) 
had been in their current placement continuously for at least two years, in line with the 
internal target of 68 per cent; 6.1 per cent of Children in Care had been placed 20 or more 
miles away from home as of December 2021 below the target of 10 per cent; 82.7 per cent of 
children due a review health assessment year to date had one completed and 80.4 per cent 
of Children in Care that were due a dental check assessment by December 2021 had had one 
completed; and 17.6 per cent  of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or 
training (NEET) at the end of December 2021, which was positivity below target of 30 per 
cent and 100.0 per cent were in suitable accommodation. 
 
The areas highlighted for focus were in respect of Social workers completed 80.0 per cent of 
the C&F assessments within timescale which falls below the target of 90 per cent and is 
similar to the 85.4 per cent for the same period last year; 67.7 per cent of referrals were 
screened and completed within 1 day by the end of Q3, below the target of 90 per cent and 
7.7 per cent of the referrals took over three days to complete; at the end of December 2021, 
the percentage of children becoming subject to a Child Protection Plan for a second or 
subsequent time within two years of the previous plan ending was 8.0 per cent, above the 6 
per cent target, however this was a reduction from 9.8 per cent as at the end of Q2 2021/22; 
and 82.3 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during Q3 
below the target of 90 per cent.  
 
Members expressed their concerns regarding the slippage in the target for referrals screened 
and completed within one day as this was a statutory responsibility and Members requested 
assurance that this was not a safeguarding issue.  The Assistant Director Children’s Services 
assured Members that this was not a capacity issue and it had been recognised and advised 
Members that the redesign of the ‘front door’ should see this performance indicator 
improve.  He also assured Members that he was confident there were no safeguarding issues 
and the new systems will improve the breakdown of timeliness. 
 
Members questioned the process for schools making referrals and how the governing bodies 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

were kept informed of this performance data; and also referred to the number of episodes of 
children reported missing in Darlington who are a Child in Care (CiC) and the processes in 
place for reporting missing episodes to the local authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for Quarter 3 2021/22 be noted. 
  

CYP41 VULNERABLE PUPIL PANEL REVIEW 
 

 The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to advise Members on the work and impact of the Darlington Vulnerable Pupil Panel (VPP), 
the multi-agency panel of which the Local Authority is a part. 

 
It was reported that the Panel was created in 2019 to replace the previous arrangements of 
the School Behaviour and Attendance Partnership and since its inception has formed a 
dynamic multi-agency partnership which aims to avoid children disengaging from education 
due to any cause. 

 
It was also reported that the Panel had seen a reduction in permanent exclusion and 
persistence absence had improved to 9.8 per cent and was 0.7 per cent better than above 
the national figure for all pupils and 17.1  per cent for disadvantaged pupils which was now 
2.9 per cent better than the national figure and the work of the Panel had shown a reduction 
in the gap between all children and vulnerable groups. 
 
Members of this Scrutiny were currently undertaking a review of the Vulnerable Pupil Panel 
and it was reported that as part of that Review Members had met with some members of the 
Parent Carer Forum on 16 March 2022 and discussed any issues and concerns. 
 
Members discussed the overall attendance of the VPP; membership of the Panel which 
included the headteacher of every primary, secondary and special school, a number of other 
organisations/local partner agencies and various officers from the authority including the 
Lead Member for Childrens’ Services; and how the VPP operated on a case referral basis and 
how any partner could refer a children for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

CYP42 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
It was suggested that the Assistant Chief Constable be invited to the next ordinary meeting 
scheduled for 27 June 2022;  also a question was raised regarding healthy school dinners and 
it was agreed that this be included in the Public Health Overview report to Members in 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


